SUBCONTRACT N0.£8-5371 /5 !
CONTROL SECTION NO. STU 63459

JOB NO. 35908
FED. PROJECT NO. STPU 863(095)
FED. ITEM NO. HH5591

Hamlin Road from Crooks Road to East of Livernois Road

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING CONTRACT

AN STPU PROJECT

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into as of this date of , 2009,
by and between Orchard, Hiltz and McCliment , Inc., of 34000 Plymouth Road., Livonia,
Michigan, 48150, hereinafter referred to as the "CONSULTANT," and the City of Rochester
Hills, 1000 Rochester Hills Drive, Rochester Hills, Michigan, 48309, hereinafter referred to as

the "LOCAL AGENCY."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the LOCAL AGENCY is planning to reconstruct Hamlin Road, Crooks
Road to east of Livernois Road, an STPU project within its limits; and

WHEREAS, the LOCAL AGENCY desires to engage the professional services and
assistance of the CONSULTANT to perform certain construction engineering and inspection
services and other related work, said work to be hereinafter referred to as the "SERVICES,"
required in connection with the construction of Hamlin Road, Crooks Road to east of Livernois
Road, said improvements to be hereinafter referred to as the “PROJECT™. In general the project

includes:

“Reconstructing the existing roadway to a boulevard with a roundabout at the intersection
of Hamlin Road and Livernois Road, construction of new mainline storm sewer,
placement of aggregate base course, concrete pavement and concrete curb and gutter,
construction of a new traffic signal at Crooks Road and restoration work”

WHEREAS, the LOCAL AGENCY has programmed the PROJECT with the Michigan
Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT," for construction
with the use of STPU Funds administered by the United States Department of Transportation,
Federal Highway Administration, hereinafter referred to as the “FHWA?”; and

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT is willing to render the SERVICES desired by the
LOCAL AGENCY for the considerations hereinafter expressed; and

WHEREAS, the CONSULTANT was selected utilizing a qualifications based selection
(QBS) process; and

3/5/2009 Page 1 of 10
OHM



WHEREAS, the parties hereto have reached an understanding as to the scope of the work
and the performance of the SERVICES on the PROJECT and desire to set forth this

understanding in the form of a written contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed by and between the parties hereto that:

THE CONSULTANT SHALL:
1. Provide the following SERVICES relating to the PROJECT:

a. Assign a construction engineer and qualified inspection personnei who will be
responsible to the PROJECT Engineer at the PROJECT site during the
construction of the PROJECT in order to provide required inspection services
to assure compliance with approved contract plans and specifications.

b. Field survey information and construction staking services on the PROJECT
site as may be required for effective control of the construction of the
PROJECT.

c. Perform and/or have conducted field checks and laboratory testing of

materials and equipment to assure compliance with the contract specifications
and requirements of the DEPARTMENT and the FHWA. The testing work is
to be performed in accordance with a subcontractual arrangement between the
CONSULTANT and Schleede-Hampton Associates, Inc.

d. Such additional engineering and inspection services as may be required by the
PROJECT Engineer for satisfactory completion of the PROJECT.

2. Perform all PROJECT work under the direction of the PROJECT Engineer who will be
assigned by the LOCAL AGENCY as provided in Section 15.

3. Provide such reports and maintain such records of the PROJECT as are required to
document the work to the satisfaction of the PROJECT Engineer, the LOCAL AGENCY, the
DEPARTMENT, and the FHWA.

4. Govern all SERVICES by the applicable codes, laws, and standards of the LOCAL
AGENCY and the DEPARTMENT and the FHWA.

5. During the performance of the SERVICES herein provided for, be responsible for any
loss or damage to the documents, owned by the LOCAL AGENCY while they are in its
possession. Restoration of lost or damaged documents shall be at the CONSULTANT'S expense.

6. Furnish qualified personnel to assist the PROJECT engineer in solving field problems,
when so requested.

7. Attend conferences and make such trips as necessary to the LOCAL AGENCY'S
offices and to the site of the work to confer with representatives of the LOCAL AGENCY and
the DEPARTMENT or the FHWA as may be necessary in the carrying out of the work under
this contract.

3/5/2009 Page2of 10
OHM



8. Follow standard accounting practices and permit representatives of the LLOCAL
AGENCY and the DEPARTMENT and the FHWA to audit and inspect its PROJECT books and
records at any reasonabie time. Such records are to be kept available for three (3) years from the
date of the final payment for work conducted under this contract.

a. The CONSULTANT shall establish and maintain accurate records, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, of all expenses
incurred for which payment is sought or made under this Contract, said
records to be hereinafter referred to as the "RECORDS." Separate accounts
shall be established and maintained for all costs incurred under this Contract.

b. The CONSULTANT shall maintain the RECORDS for at least three (3) years
from the date of final payment of federal aid made by the DEPARTMENT to
the LOCAL AGENCY under this Contract. In the event of a dispute with
regard to the allowable expenses or any other issue under this Contract, the
CONSULTANT shall thereafter continue to maintain the RECORDS at least
until that dispute has been finally decided and the time for all available
challenges or appeals of that decision has expired.

¢. The DEPARTMENT, or their representative, may inspect, copy, or audit the
RECORDS at any reasonable time after giving reasonable notice.

d. If any part of the work is subcontracted, the CONSULTANT shall assure
compliance with subsections (a), (b), and (c) above for all subcontracted work.

9. Have in its employ a sufficient number of qualified employees available to complete
the SERVICES in accordance with the schedule for construction and completion of the
PROJECT upon the authorization to proceed with the SERVICES as outlined herein.

10. Show evidence of Workers' Compensation Insurance, said insurance to be as required
by law.

11. Commence work on the PROJECT as set forth in and following execution of this
contract only upon receipt of written notice from the PROJECT Engineer.

12. Provide a working office at the PROJECT site or in the vicinity of the PROJECT
acceptable to the LOCAL AGENCY for adequate performance of the SERVICES to be provided
under this Contract.

13. Furnish the LOCAL AGENCY and the DEPARTMENT a set of as built plans and
records of the PROJECT upon completion thereof.

14. Submit billings to the LOCAL AGENCY as set forth in Section 17

3/5/12009 - Page3of 10
OHM



THE LOCAL AGENCY WILL:

15. Assign a PROJECT Engineer who shall be the Publicly Employed Professional
Engineer in responsible charge of the PROJECT.

16. For and in consideration of the SERVICES rendered by the CONSULTANT as set
forth in this contract, pay the CONSULTANT on the basis of actual cost plus a fixed fee (profit)
amount, which shall not exceed Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-
One Dollars and Seventeen Cents ($999,781.17). The total fixed free (profit) shall be in the
amount of Ninety-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and Two cents
($93,986.02), which amount is included in the total amount of Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine
Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-One Dollars and Seventeen Cents ($999,781.17) as shown in
Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Actual costs for SERVICES work required and performed will be determined in
accordance with the following terms, subject to the cost criteria set forth in the Federal
Acquisition Regulations, 48 CFR, Part 31:

a. Direct Salary Costs: Actual labor costs of personnel performing the
SERVICES work. This cost will be based on the employees actual hourly rate
of pay and the actual hours of performance on the PROJECT as supported by

~ employee time records.

b. Direct Costs: Actual costs of materials and services, other than salaries, as
may be required hereunder but which are not normally provided as a part of
the overhead of the CONSULTANT. All actual costs shall be itemized and
certified as paid to specifically named firms or individuals, and shall be
supported by proper receipts.

c. Overhead (Indirect Costs): A pro-rated portion of the actual overhead incurred
by the CONSULTANT during performance of the PROJECT work. The
amount of overhead payment, including payroll overhead, will be calculated
as a percentage of all direct labor costs related to staff personnel and members
of the firm. Overhead shall include those costs, which because of their
incurrence for common or joint objectives, are not readily subject to treatment
as a direct cost. The provisional overhead rate, which will be applied to direct
labor costs for progress payments, is set forth in Exhibit A.

It is agreed that the use of the provisional rate set forth in Exhibit A sets
neither a minimum nor maximum to the actual overhead costs to be paid the
CONSULTANT. Any overpayments or under payments made to the
CONSULTANT for SERVICES performed resulting from usage of the
provisional overhead rate, will be corrected in the first billing submitted
subsequent to the CONSULTANT'S calculation of an actual overhead rate for
the financial year end applicable to the reported direct 1abor cost. The audit at
the completion of this contract, or at such time as this contract is terminated,
will verify the propriety of reported overhead.

3/5/2009 ) Page 4 of 10
OHM



Facilities Cost of Capital: A pro-rated portion of the actual facilities cost of
capital incurred by the CONSULTANT during work is reimbursable only if
the estimated facilities cost of capital was specifically identified in the cost
proposal for this work (Exhibit A).

. Travel and Subsistence: Actual costs in accordance with and not to exceed the

amounts set forth in the State of Michigan Standardized Travel Regulations,
incorporated herein by reference as if the same were repeated in full herein.

Fixed Fee (Profit): In addition to the payments for direct and overhead costs
as hereinbefore provided, the LOCAL AGENCY agrees to pay the
CONSULTANT a fixed amount for profit for the SERVICES performed. It is
agreed and understood that such amount will constitute full compensation to
the CONSULTANT for profit and will not vary because of any differences
between the estimated cost and the actual cost for work performed, except that
in the event this contract is terminated, payment of a fixed fee (profit) in
respect to the PROJECT shall be in an amount which can be established by
the CONSULTANT from its accounts and records and subject to the
provisions of Section 18.

Subconsultant Costs: Actual costs of subconsultants performing SERVICES
under this Contract. Amounts for fixed fees paid by the CONSULTANT to
the subconsultant will not be considered an actual cost of the CONSULTANT,
but will be considered a part of the fixed fee of the CONSUL'TANT.

. Those costs incurred by the CONSULTANT in the utilization of the

subcontracted services of Schleede-Hampton Associates, Inc. and Applied
Science & Technology, Inc¢. shall be excluded from the calculation of the
CONSULTANT’s percentage of SERVICES completed, as set forth in
Section 17a, but will be reimbursed by the LOCAL AGENCY. Payment by
the LOCAL AGENCY will be made directly to the CONSULTANT. The
PROJECT cost attributable to Schleede-Hampton Associates, Inc. is estimated
to be $166,579.56. Payment by the LOCAL AGENCY will be made directly
to the CONSULTANT. The PROJECT cost attributable to Applied Science &
Technology, Inc. is estimated to be $10,787.61.

The maximum amount, including the fixed fee (profit), hereinbefore set forth in

this Section, shall not be exceeded except by the execution of an amendment to this contract by
and between the parties hereto and with approval by the DEPARTMENT and the FHWA.
Payment shall be made as hereinafter set forth.

3/572000
OHM

17. Make payments to the CONSULTANT in accordance with the following procedures:

a. Progress payments may be made for reimbursement of amounts earned to date

and shall include direct costs, other direct costs, calculated amounts for
overhead using overhead, and facilities cost of capital using applied rates, set
forth hereinbefore, plus a portion of the fixed fee.

Page 5 of 10



The portion of the fixed fee, which may be included in progress payments
shall be equal to the total fixed fee multiplied by the percentage of the work,
which has been completed to date of billing.

b. Partial payments will be made upon the submission by the CONSULTANT of
a billing, accompanied by properly. completed reporting forms and such other
evidence of progress as may be required by the LOCAL AGENCY. Partial
payments shall be made only once a month.

c. Final billing under this contract shall be submitted in a timely manner but not
later than three (3) months after completion of the SERVICES. Billings for
work submitted later than three (3) months after completion of SERVICES
will not be paid. Final payment, including adjustments of direct salary costs,
other direct costs and overhead costs, will be made upon completion of audit
by the LOCAL AGENCY and/or as appropriate, by representatives of the
DEPARTMENT and the FHWA. In the event such audit indicates an
overpayment, the CONSULTANT will repay the LOCAL AGENCY within
60 days of the date of the invoice.

18. If SERVICES, or any part thereof, are terminated before completed, pay the
CONSULTANT as follows:

a. Pay the CONSULTANT actual costs plus overhead, as defined herein,
incurred for the work completed up to the time of termination, plus an amount
determined at the time of termination to compensate the CONSULTANT in
full for a normal profit on work completed, as set forth in Section 16. The
amounts included for overhead and profit shall be subject to approval by the
DEPARTMENT and the FHWA.

b. In no case, shall the compensation paid to the CONSULTANT for
SERVICES, or any part thereof, exceed the amount the CONSULTANT
would receive had the SERVICES, or the terminated portion thereof, been
completed.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED THAT:

19. Upon completion or termination of this contract, all documents prepared by the
CONSULTANT, including tracings, drawings, estimates, specifications, field notes,
investigations, studies, etc., as instruments of SERVICE, shall become the property of the
LOCAL AGENCY.

20. No portion of the PROJECT work, hereto before defined, shall be sublet, assigned, or
otherwise disposed of except as herein provided or with the prior written consent of the LOCAL
AGENCY and approval by the DEPARTMENT and the FHWA. Consent to sublet, assign or
otherwise dispose of any portion of the SERVICES shall not be construed to relieve the
CONSULTANT of any responsibility for the fulfillment of this contract.

3/5/2009 Page 6 of 10
OHM



21. All questions which may arise as to the quality and acceptability of work, the manner
of performance and rate of progress of the work, and the interpretation of plans and
specifications shall be decided by the LOCAL AGENCY'S PROJECT Engineer. All questions as
to the satisfactory and acceptable fulfillment of the terms of this contract shall be decided by the

LOCAL AGENCY.

22. Any change in SERVICES to be performed by the CONSULTANT involving extra
compensation must be authorized in writing by the LOCAL AGENCY and approved by the
DEPARTMENT and the FHWA prior to the performance thereof by the CONSULTANT and
requires an amendment to this Contract.

The CONSULTANT and the LOCAL AGENCY specifically agree that in the
event problems arise that may be the result of errors and/or omissions by the CONSULTANT or
due to a failure of the CONSULTANT to otherwise perform in accordance with this contract, the
CONSULTANT will be held responsible with no cost to the LOCAIL AGENCY or in accordance
with the LOCAL AGENCY’S dispute resolution process if applicable.

23. In addition, the CONSULTANT shall comply with, and shall require any contractor
or subcontractor to comply with, the following: )

a. In connection with the performance of the PROJECT under this contract, the
CONSULTANT (hereinafter in Appendix "A" referred to as the "contractor™)
agrees to comply with the State of Michigan provisions for "Prohibition of
Discrimination in State Contracts,” as set forth in Appendix "A," attached
hereto and made a part hereof and will require a similar covenant on the part
of any contractor or subcontractor employed in the performance of this

contract.

b. During the performance of this contract, the CONSULTANT for itself, its
assignees, and successors in interest (hereinafter in Appendix "B" referred to
as the "contractor”) agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964, being
P.L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241, as amended, being Title 42 U.S.C. Sections 1971,
1975a-1975d, and 2000a-2000h-6, and the Regulations of the United States
Department of Transportation (49 C.F.R. Part 21) issued pursuant to said Act,
including Appendix "B,” attached hereto and made a part hereof and will
require similar covenants on the part of any contractor or subcontractor
employed in the performance of this contract.

c. The parties hereto further agree that they accept the DEPARTMENT'S
Minority Business Enterprises/Women's Business Enterprises (MBE/WBE)
Program with respect to the PROJECT and will abide by the provisions set
forth mm Appendix "C," attached hereto and made a part hereof, being an
excerpt from Title 42 C.F.R. Part 23, more specifically 23.43(a)(1) and (2)
thereof.

24. The CONSULTANT warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or
person other than bona fide employees working solely for the CONSULTANT, to solicit or
secure this contract, and that he has not paid or agreed to pay any company or person, other than

3/5/2000 Page 7 of 10
OHM



bona fide employees working solely for the CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage,
brokerage fee, gifts, or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or
making of this contract. For breach or violation of this warranty, the LOCAL AGENCY shall
have the right to annul this contract without liability or, at its discretion, to deduct from the
contract price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission,
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or contingent fee.

25. The CONSULTANT specifically agrees that in the performance of SERVICES herein
enumerated by it, or by an approved subcontractor, or anyone acting in its behalf, they will, to
the best of their professional knowledge and ability, comply with any and all applicable state,
federal, and local statutes, ordinances, and regulations.

26. No charges or claims for damages shall be made by the CONSULTANT for delays or
hindrances from any cause whatsoever during the progress of any portions of the SERVICES
specified in this contract, except as hereinafter provided.

In case of a substantial delay on the part of the LOCAL AGENCY in providing to
the CONSULTANT either the necessary information or approval to proceed with the work,
resulting, through no fault of the CONSULTANT, in delays of such extent as to require the
CONSULTANT to perform its work under changed conditions not contemplated by the parties,
the LOCAL AGENCY will consider supplemental compensation limited to increased costs
incurred as a direct result of such delays. Any claim for supplemental compensation must be in
writing - and accompanied by substantiating data. Authorization of such supplemental
compensation shall be by an amendment to this contract subject to prior approval by the
DEPARTMENT and the FHWA.

When delays are caused by circumstances or conditions beyond the control of the
CONSULTANT, as determined by the LOCAL AGENCY, the CONSULTANT shall be granted
an extension of time for such reasonable period as may be mutually agreed upon between the
parties, 1t being understood, however, that the permitting of the CONSULTANT to proceed to .
complete the SERVICES, or any part of them, after the date to which the time of completion
may have been extended, shall in no way operate as a waiver on the part of the LOCAL
AGENCY of any of its rights herein set forth.

27. In case the CONSULTANT deems extra compensation will be due it for work or
materials not clearly covered in this contract, or not ordered by the LOCAL AGENCY as a
change, or due to changed conditions, the CONSULTANT shall notify the LOCAL AGENCY in
writing of its intention to make claim for such extra compensation before beginning such work.
Failure on the part of the CONSULTANT to give such notification will constitute a waiver of the
claim for such extra compensation. The filing of such notice by the CONSULTANT shall not in
any way be construed to establish the validity of the claim. Such extra compensation shall be
provided only by amendment to this contract with approval of the DEPARTMENT and the

FHWA.

28. The CONSULTANT agrees to obtain the necessary Hability insurance, acceptable to
the LOCAL AGENCY, naming the City of Rochester Hills, the Michigan State Transportation
Commission, and the Michigan Department of Transportation as insured, and to provide the

31572009 Page 8 of 10
OHM :



LOCAL AGENCY with evidence of said insurance, and to indemnify and save harmless the
LOCAL AGENCY, the Michigan State Transportation Commission, and the DEPARTMENT,
their officers, agents and employees from any and all claims and losses occurring or resulting to
any person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in
connection with the performance of this contract, and from any and all claims and losses
occurring or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation who may be injured or damaged by the
CONSULTANT in the performance of this contract.

29. This contract shall be terminated upon advisement to the CONSULTANT by the
LOCAL AGENCY that its SERVICES are completed and accepted.

30. The CONSULTANT'S signature on this Contract constitutes the CONSULTANT'S
certification of "status” under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States in respect to
49 CFR, Part 29 pursuant to Executive Order 12549,

The certification, which is included as a part of this Contract as Attachment "A,"”
is Appendix A of 49 CFR Part 29, and applies to the CONSULTANT (referred to in Appendix A
of 49 CFR Part 29 as "the prospective primary participant").

The CONSULTANT is responsible for obtaining the same certification from all
subcontractors under this contract by inserting the following paragraph in all subcontracts:

"The subcontractor's signature on this Contract constitutes the subcontractor's
certification of ‘status’ under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United
States in respect to 49 CFR, Part 29 pursuant to Executive Order 12549. The
certification, which is included as a part of this Contract as Attachment "B," is
Appendix B of 49 CFR, Part 29."

This certification is required of all subcontractors, testing laboratories, and other lower ter
participants with, which the CONSULTANT enters into a written arrangement for the
procurement of goods or services provided for in this Contract.

31. The CONSULTANT hereby agrees that the costs reported to the LOCAL AGENCY
for this Contract shall represent only those items, which are properly chargeable in accordance
with this Contract. The CONSULTANT also hereby certifies that it has read the Contract terms
and has made itself aware of the applicable laws, regulations, and terms of this Contract that
apply to the reporting of costs incurred under the terms of this Contract.

32. Upon execution of this contract by the parties hereto, the same shall become binding
on the parties hereto and their successors and assigns, until such time as all work contemnplated
hereunder is complete, or until such time as this contract is terminated by mutual consent of the

parties hereto.

3/572000 Page 9 of 10
OHM



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals by their duly
authorized agents and representatives the day and year first above written.

3/5/2009
OHM

City of Rochester Hills

BY:

NAME: Bryan K. Barnett
TITLE: Mayor

BY:

NAME: Jane Leslie
TITLE: City Clerk

Orchard Hiltz & McCliment, Inc.

BY: o N PAr——

‘NAME: John.¥, Hiltz, P.E

TITLE: President (‘\M

sl _Bendifo o A

NAME: Daniel G. Fredendall, P.E.

TITLE: Executive Vice President

Page 100f 10

WITNESS:

WITNESS:

J,,

WITNESSQ



EXHIBIT A-1

DERIVATION OF COST PROPOSAL
(CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES)

LOCAL AGENCY: PROJECT DESCR

City of Rochester Hills

IPTION:

Hamlin Road - Crooks to Livernois
CS 63459 JN 35908A

CONSULTANT:
Orchard, Hiltz and McCliment, Inc.

Contract for: Construction Engineering, Contract Administartion, Inspection, and Layout

DIRECT LABOR:
Person 2009 Hourly Labor
Classification Hours X Rate Cost
Principal 45 74.75 $3,363.75
Senior Associate 62 48.05 2,979.10
Associate 235 41.75 9,811.25
Professional Engineer 1V 1,270 38.10 48,387.00
Professional Engineer |l 260 34.00 8,840.00
Engineering Technician IV 2300 26.68 61,364.00
Engineering Technician 1] (Fieid) 3,600 21.10 75,960.00
Engineering Technician Il {Office) 700 2210 15,470.00
Professional Surveyor 60 35.19 2,111.40
Surveyor |1 660 30.42 20,077.20
Surveyor li 660 21.78 14,374.80
Surveyor | 500 19.15 9,575.00
TOTAL LABOR: Total Hours 10,352 Labor $272,313.50
OVERHEAD: $272,313.50 X 168.00% 457.486.68
Labor + Overhead Subtotat 725,800.18
FACILITIES COST OF CAPITAL:
$272,313.50 X 4.53% 12,335.80
SUBCONSULTANT FEES:
Schleede-Hampion Associates, Inc. 166,579.56
Applied Science and Technelogy, Inc. 10,787.61
Total Subconsultant Costs $177,367.17
DIRECT EXPENSES:
0.00
Total Direct Expenses $0.00
FIXED FEE: = (Total Labor + Overhead) x Fixed Fee %
$729,800.18 X 11% 80,278.02

Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc.

For Information Cnly:

Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, inc.
Schieede-Hampton Associates, [nc.
Applied Science and Technology, Inc.

$728,681.28 X 11%
115643.75 X 11%
$8,974.42X 1%

80,278.02
12,720.81
8987.19

Total Fixed Fee

93,986.02

TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED COST

$999,781.17




Derivation of Cost

DIRECT EXPENSE / OUTSIDE HIRE (Materials Testing)

__CONTROL SECTION - JOB NO.:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

C8 63459 JN 35908A

Constroction Materials Testing Services

Hamlin Road Reconstruction -
Crooks Road fo Livernois Road

Schleede Hampton Asseciates, Inc.

DIRECT LABOR

Classification

Materials Testing

QA/QC Project Manager
Sr. Laboratory Technician

Field Technician (Lead)
Field Technician (Lead) Premium Time
Field Technician (Secondary)

TOTAL LABOR

’

OVERHEAD $ - 46,257.50

DIRECT EXPENSES / UNIT FEES
Field

Nuclear Density - Moisture Meter
Field Maximumn Density Equipment
Vehicle Charge, per day

Laboratory

Compressive Strength of Concrete Cylinders
Marshall Properties

Asphalt Extraction / Gradation
Theoretical Maxmmum Specific Gravity
Sieve Analysis

Sample Collection at Remote Site

FIXED FEE
$ 115,643.75

Sr. Laboratory Technician - Premium Time

= (Total Laber + Overhead)

Field Technician (Secondary) - Premium Time

Total Hours

X

x Fixed Fee %

Person Hourly Raw Labor
Hours x Rate Cost
271 b 42.50 11,517.50
40 $ 20.00 800.00
16 5 30.00 480.00
1,290 3 20.00 25,800.00
206 b3 30.00 6,180.00
30 $ 20.00 1,000.00
16 $ 30.00 480.00
1,889.0 subtotal S 46,257.50
Total Raw
1,889 Labor S 46,257.50
150 % = Total Overhead  § 69,186.25
Labor + Overhead Subtotal $ 115,643.75
Units Unit Rate Total
125 $ 55.00 3 6,875.00
125 b 30.00 5 3,750.00
150 $ 70.00 $ 10,560.00 §
500 3 19.50 $ 9,750.00
$ 170.00 3 -
9 3 170.00 3 1,530.00
9 $ 90.00 $ 816.00
20 b3 95.00 b 1,900.00
20 3 155.00 $ 3,100.00
Subtotal Direct Expenses 5 38,215.00
11 %= 3 12,726.81
Total This Project kN 166,579.56




Exhibit C - Cost

DERIVATION OF COST PROPOSAL
(PRE-CONSTRUCTION DESIGN SERVICES)

CLIENT NAME: PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
City of Rochester Hills Hamlin Road Improvements; Crooks
to Livernois
CONSULTANT NAME:
ASTI Environmental, Inc.
DIRECT LABOR:
2008
P
Classification Hous X Houwly — Rae = Labor Costs
Director 10 $65.73 657.30
Senior Botanist 4 45.40 181.60
Project Manager/Ecologist 100 21.93 2,193.00
Total Hours 114 Total Labor $3 J031.90
OVERHEAD:
$3,031.90 X 196.00% = Total Overhead $5,942.52
Subtotal = $8,974.42
FIXED FEE:
$8,974.42 X 11.0% = Total Fixed Fee $987.19
DIRECT EXPENSES:
Travel, office to projectlocation, 110mi/inspection, $0.55/mi (IRS rate 1/09) 726.00
Miscellancous: flagging, lathe, other 100.00
Total Subconsultant Costs $826.00
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED COST $10,787.61




EXHIBIT A-4

BERIVATION OF COST
[CONTROL SECTION JOB NUMBER PROJECT DESCRIPTION
63459 35908A Hamlin Road - Crooks to Livernocis

SUMMARY BY JOB NUMBER AND BY CATEGORY

(This summary by job number includes all costs shown on the Prime and Subconsultant Sheets).

DIRECT LABOR

OVERHEAD

DIRECT EXPENSES

FIXED FEE

Prime Consultant  Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc.

Subconsuitants Schleede-Hampton Associates, Inc.
Applied Science and Technology, Inc.

FACILITIES COST OF CAPITAL
Prime Consuiftant  Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, inc.

Direct Labor Hours
10,352

1,889
114

Direct Labor Costs

$272,313.50

48,257.50
3,031.90

Total Labor 12,355

$321,602.90

Prime Consultant  Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc.

Subconsuitants Schleede-Hampton Associates, Inc.
Applied Science and Technology, Inc.

Total Overhead Costs

Subconsultants Schleede-Hampton Associates, Inc.
Applied Science and Technology, Inc.

Total FCC Costs

Prime Consuitant  Orchard, Hiitz & McCliment, Inc.

Subconsultants Schleede-Hampton Associates, Inc.
Applied Science and Technology, Inc.

Total Direct Expenses

Prime Consultant  Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc.

Subconsultants Schleede-Hampton Associates, Inc.
Applied Science and Technology, Inc.

Total Fixed Fee
TOTAL COSTS FOR THIS JOB

Qverhead Cosis
$457,486.68

69,386.25
5942 52

$532,815.45

FCC Costs
$12,335.80

0.00
0.00

$12,335.80

Direct Expenses
$0.00

38,215.00
826.00

$39,041.00

Fixed Fee
$80,278.02

12,720.81
987.19

$93,986.02

$999,781.17

Page 2




APPENDIX A
PROHIBITION OF DISCRIMINATION IN STATE CONTRACTS

In conmection with the performance of work under this contract; the contractor agrees as follows:

1.

In accordance withk Act No. 433, Public Acts of 1976, the contractor hereby agrees not to discriminate against an
employee or applicant for employment with respect lo hire, fenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, or
as a matler directly or indirectly relafed to employment, becanse of race, coler, religion, national origin, age, sex,
height, weight, or marital status. Futher, in sccordance with Act No. 220, Public Acts of 1976 as amended by Act No.
478, Public Acts of 1980 the contractor herehy agrees not to discriminate against an employee or applicant for
employment with respect to hire, tenure, terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, or a matier directly or
indirectly related to employment, because of a disability that is unrelated to the individuals ability to perform the dutics
of a particular job or position. A breach of the above covenants shall be regarded as a material breach of this contract.

The contractor hereby agrees that any and all subeontracts to this contract, whereby a portion of the work set forth in
this contract is te be performed, shall conlain a covenant the same as hereinabove set forth in Section 1 of this

Appendix.

The contractor will take affirmative action to insure that applicanis for employment and employees are treated without
regard to' their race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, height, weight, marital status or a disability that is
uneelated to the individual’s ability to perform the duties of a particular job or position. Such action shall include, but
not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment advertising; lavoff or
termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for fraining, including apprenticeship.

The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, siate
that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, national
origin, age, sex, height, weight, marital status or disabifity that is unrelated to the individual’s ability to perform the

dities of a particular job or position.

‘The contractor or his collective bargaining representative will send to each Jabor union or representative of workers
with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice advising the said labor
union or workers’ representative of the contractor’s commitments under this appendix.

The contractor will comply with all relevant published rules, regulations, directives, and orders of the Michigan Civil
Rights Commission which may be in effect prior to the taking of bids for any individual state project.

The contractor wiil furnish and file compliance reports within such time and upon such forms as provided by the
Michigan Civil Rights Commission, said forms may also elicil information as {o the practices, policies, program, and
employment statistics of each subcontractor as well as the contractor himself, and said contractor will permit sccess to
his books, records, and accounts by the Michigan Civil Rights Commissicn and/or its egent, for pwposes of
investigation to ascertain compliance with this contract and relevant with rules, regulations, and orders of the Michigan
Civil Rights Commission. \

In the event that the Civil Rights Comsmission finds, afier a hearing held pursuant to its rules, that a contractor has not
complied with the contractual obligations under this agreement, the Civil Rights Commission may, as part of its order
based upon such findings, certify said findings to the Administrative Board of the State of Michigan, which
Adminjstrative Board may order the cancellation of the contract found to have been violaied andfor declare the
centractor ineligible for future contracts with the state and its political and civil subdivisions, departments, and officers,
and including the governing boards of institutions of higher edacation, until the contractor complies with said order of

the Civil Rights Commission. Notice of said declaration of future ineligibility may be given to any or all of the persons -

with whom the contractor is declared ineligible to contract as a contracting party in future contracts. In any case before
the Civil Rights Commission in which cancellation of an existing contract is a possibility, the contracting agency shall
be notified of such possible remedy and shali be given the option by the Civil Rights Commission to participate in such

proceedings.

The contractor will include, or incorporate by referenee, the provisions of the foregoing paragraphs (1) through (8) in
every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by the rules, regulations or orders of the Michigan Civil Rights
Commission, and will provide in every subcontract or purchase order that said provisions will be binding upon each

subcontractor or seller.
March, 1998

AR 5 AR £



(Rev. 03/92)
APPENDIX B

During the performance of this contract, the contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest
(hereinafter referred to as the "contractor”) agrees as following:

Compliance with Regulations: The contractor shall comply with the regulations relative to
nondiscrimination in federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation, Title 49, Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 27, as they may be amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the
Regulations), which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this contract.

Nondiscrimination: The contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during the contract, shall not
discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or natural origin in the selection and retention of subcontractors,
including procurements of materials and leases of equipment. The contractor shall not participate either
directly or indirectly in the discrimvination prohibited by Section 21.5 of the Regulations, including
employment practices when the contract covers a program set forth in Appendix B of the Regulations.

Solicitations for Subcontracts. Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment: In all solicitations
either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by the contractor for work to be performed under a
subcontract, including procurements of materials or leases of equipment, cach potential subcontractor or
supplier shall be notified by the contractor of the contractor's obligations under this contract and the
Regulations relative to nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national origin.

Information and Reports: The contractor shafl provide all information and reports required by the
Regulations, or directives issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit access to its books, records, accounts,
other sources of information and its facilities, as may be determined by the Michigan Department of
Transportation or the Federal Highway Administration to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such
Regulations or directives. Where any information required of a contractor is in the exclusive possession of
another who fails or refuses to furpish this information, the contractor shall so certify to the Michigan
Departiment of Transportation, or the Federal Highway Administration as appropriate, and shall set forth
what efforts is has made to obtain the information.

Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of the contractor’s noncompliance with the nondiscrimination
provisions of this contract, the Michigan Department of Transportation shail impose such contract
sanctions as it or the Federal Highway Administration may determine 10 be appropriate, including, but not

Hmited to:

(2) Withholding of payments to the contractor under the contract until the contractor complies, and/or
(b} Cancellation, termination, or suspension of the contract, in whole or in part.

Incorperation of Provisions: The contractor shall include the provisions of paragraphs 1 through 6 of
every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless exempt by the
Regulations or directives issued purssant thereto. The contractor shall take such action with respect to any
subcontract or procurement as the Michigan Department of Transportation or the Federal Highway
Administrafion may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for non-compliance;
provided, however that in the event a contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with
a subcontractor or supplier as a result of such direction, the contractor may request the Michigan
Department of Transportation to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the state, and, in
addition, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interest of

the United States.




APPENDIX C

TO BE INCLUDED IN ALL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
AGREEMENTS WITH LOCAL AGENCIES

General Requirements for Recipients

Excerpts from USDOT Regulation
49 CFR, Part 23, Section 23.43

Policy: 1t is the policy of the Department that MBE as defined in 49 CFR, Part 23, shal
have the maximum opportunity to participate in the performance of contracts financed in
whole or in part with federal funds. Consequently, the MBE requirements of 49 CFR,
Part 23, apply to this contract.

MBE Obligation: The recipient or its contractor agrees to ensure that MBE as defined in
49 CFR, Part 23, has the maximum opportunity to participate in the performance of
contracts and subcontracts financed in whole or in part with federal funds provided under
this agreement. In this regard, all recipients or contractors shall take all necessary and
reasonable steps in accordance with 49 CFR, Part 23, to ensure that MBE has the
maximum opporfunity to compete for and perform contracts. Recipients and their
contractors shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the
award and performance of departmentally-assisted contracts.

If, as a condition of assistance, the recipient has submitted and the department has
approved a minority business enterprise affirmative action program which the recipient
agrees to carry out, this program is incorporated into this financial assistance agreement
by reference. This program shall be treated as a legal obligation and failure to carry out
its terms shall be treated as a violation of this financial assistance agreement. Upon
notification to this recipient of its failure to carry out the approved program, the
Department shall impose such sanctions as noted in 49 CER, Part 23, Subpart E, which
sanctions may include termination of the agreement or other measures that may affect the
ability of the recipient to obtain future departmental, financial assistance.

The Department hereby advises each recipient, contractor, or subcontractor that failure to
carry out the requirements set forth in Section 23.43(a) 49 CFR, Part 23, shall constitute a
breach of contract, and afler the notification of the USDOT, may result in termination of
the agreement or contract by the Department or such remedy as the Department deems
appropriate.




SUBCONTRACT NO OB ‘53‘1?/ 51

CONTROL SECTION NO. STU 63459
JOB NO. 35908
FED. PROJECT NO. STPU 863(095)
FED. ITEM NO. HH5591

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that I am Daniel G. Fredendall, PE
and a duly authorized representative of the firm of Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, inc. R
whose address is 34000 Plymouth Road, Livonia, Michigan 48150 and that

neither I nor the above firm 1 here represent has:

(a) employed or retained for a commission, percentage, brokerage, contingent fee,
or other consideration, any firm or person (other that a bona fide employee working solely for
me or the above Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc. ) to solicit or secure this contract.

(b) agreed, as an express or implied condition for obtaining this contract, to
employ or retain the services of any firm or person in connection with carrying out the contact,
or

(c) paid, or agreed to pay, to any firm, organization or person (other than a bona
fide employee working solely for me or the above Orchard, Hiliz & McCliment, Inc.) any fee,
contribution, donation, or consideration of any kind for, or in connection with, procuring or
carrying out the contract:

except as here expressly stated (if any):

I acknowledge that this certification is to be furnished to the Michigan
Department of Transportation in connection with this contract involving participation of state
and/or federal funds, and is subject to applicable state and federal laws, both criminal and civil.

gt €200 O Nkl 8

“Signature ~~




ATTACHMENT A
{This is a reproduction of Appendix A ol 49 CFR Part 29)

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS -

PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Instructions for Certification

1.

2.

1.

By signing and submitting this propesal, the prospective primary participant is providing the certification set out
below.

The inability of 2 person to provide the certification required below will not necessarily result in denial of participation
in this covered transaction. The certification or explanztion will be considered in connection with the department or
agency’s determination whether to enter into this transaction. However, fuilure of the prospective primary participant
to furnish a certification or an explanation shali disqualify such person from participation in this transaction.

The certification in ¢this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when the department
or agency determined to enter into this transaction. If it is later determined that the prospective primary participant
knowingly rendered am erroneous certification in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, the
departieent or agency may terminate this transaction for cause of default.

The prospective primary participant shall provide immediate written notice to the department or agency to whom this
proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective primary participant learns that its certification was erroneous when
submilted ot has becoimne erroneous by reason of changed circumstances,

The terms “covered transaction,” “debarred,” "suspended,” "ineligible,” "lower tier covered transaction,” "participant,”
"person,” “primary covered transaction,” “principal,” “proposed,” and “voluntarily excluded” as used in this clause, have
the meanings set ol in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules impending Executive Order 12549, You may
contact the department or agency to which this proposal is being submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those
regulations.

The prospective primary participani agrees by submilting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be
entered into, it shali nof knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction wiih a person who i3 debarred,
suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized
by the department er agency entering info this transaction.

The prospective primary parficipant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause titled
“Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered
Transaction,” provided by the departiment or agency entezing into this covered tramsaction, without modification, in all
fower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transaetions.

A participant in 2 covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered
transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or veluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it
knows that the certification is erroncons. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines
the eligibility of its principals.

Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render
in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to
exceed that which is normally processed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.

Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 6 of these instructions, i a participant in a covered fransaction
knowingly enters into a lower ticr covered iransaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the federal
government, the departiment or agency may terminate this transaction for canse or default.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters - Primary Covered Transactions

1.

The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief] that it and its principals:

{a) Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded
from covered transactions by any federal department or agency;
(b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment

rendered against them for commission of frand or a criminal offense in cornection with obiaining, atiempting
to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state, or locaf} transaction or contract under a public transaction;
violation of federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezziement, fhefl, forgery, bribery,
falsification, or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

(<) Are not presently indicated for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity {federal,
state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph {1)(b} of this certification;
and

(d) Have not within a throe-vear period preceding this application/proposal had one or more public transactions

(federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default.
Where the prospective primary partieipant is unable to certify to any of the stalements in this cerlification, such
prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

March 9, 1939




ATTACHMENT B
(This is a reproduction of Appendix B of 49 C.F.R. Part 29)
CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY
AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION-LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

Instructions for Certification

i. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prespective fower tier participant is providing the certification set out
below.

The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction
was entered fmto, . If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous
certification, in addition to other remedics available (o the Federal Government, the department or agency with which
this transaciion criginated may pursue available remedies, incloding suspension and/or debarment.

2

3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate writlen notice to the person to which this proposal is
submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitied
or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances,

4, The terms “covered transaction,” "debarred,” “suspended,” “incligible,” “lower tier covered transaction,” *participant,”
“person,” “primary covered transaction,” “principal,” “proposal,” and "voluntarity excluded,” as used in this clause, have
the meanings set oul in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549, You may
contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.

5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the propoesed covered transaction
be entered nto, i shall ot knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with & person who is debarred,
suspended, declared inetigible, or voluntarly excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized
by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.

6. The prospective lower ter participant furlber agrees by submitiing this proposal that it will inelude this clause titled
“Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered
Transaction,” without notification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered

transactions.

7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a cestification of a prospective participant i a lower tier covered
transaction that it 1s not debarred, suspended, meligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless il
knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines
the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the Nenprocurement List (Telephone
MNo. (517} 335-2513 or (317} 335-2514).

8. Nothing contained in the foregeing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render
in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to
exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.

9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered fransaction
knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is spspended, debaired, ineligible, or
volustatily ¢xcluded from participation in this trapsaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal
Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including

suspension and/or debarment.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Inelisibility, and Voluntary Exelusion-Lower Tier Covered Transactions

1. The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals is
presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation
i this transaction by any federal department or agency.

2. Where the prospective lower Hier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such
prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal. .

(Federal Register Doc. 88-11561 Filcd 5-25-88; 8:45 am.) Marich 9, 1989




